Schramm, Williams & Associates, Inc.

512 C Street, NE » Capito] Hill, DC 20002-5809
Tel: 202/543-4455 » Fax: 202/543-4586 * E-mail: swa@swaconsult.com

June 18, 2018

To: Bob Schramm

From: Solomon Greene
Ben Browne

Re: Pistachios - Chinese Retaliation to US Section 301 Tariffs
Overview

China’s State Council Tariff Commission decided to impose an additional 25% tariff on 659
items worth $50 billion in U.S. imported goods including raw pistachios HTS. 0802.51.00
(inshell) and 0802.52.00 (shelled).

Under Section 301, the President directed the USTR to submit a dispute to the WTO alleging
that China is not fulfilling its obligations under the Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of
Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPs). The U.S. issued an additional 25 percent tariff on 818
products worth approximately $34 billion in Chinese exports which will go into force on July 6.
A list of 284 more products worth $16 billion is being reviewed and a final determination will be
issued declaring which products from the list will be subject to the additional duties.

Because the U.S. is moving forward with section 301 tariffs, China’s State Council Tariff
Commission decided to impose an additional 25% tariff on 659 items worth $50 billion in
U.S. imported goods. The duties on 545 items worth approximately $34 billion will begin being
gathered on July 6™. The implementation time for the additional 114 items worth approximately
$16 billion has yet to be announced. Nearly all farm products imported from the U.S. will be
subject to this first wave of Chinese tariffs.

Attached is the background information. Please contact us if you would like to discuss.
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On June 15, 2018, the U.S. government issued a list of goods subject to tariffs, which will
impose a tariff of 25% on about 50 billion U.S. dollars of goods imported from China, of which
about US$34 billion will be goods from July 6, 2018. It began to impose tariffs and began to
solicit public opinions on about 16 billion U.S. dollars in tariffs. The U.S. measures violated the
relevant rules of the World Trade Organization and it is contrary to the consensus reached in
the Sino-U.S. negotiations. It seriously violates our legitimate rights and interests and threatens

the interests of our country and people.

According to the "People's Republic of China Foreign Trade Law," "The People's Republic
of China Import and Export Tariff Regulations,” and other laws and regulations and the basic
principles of international law, the State Council Tariff Commission decided to impose an
additional 25% on 659 items of US$50 billion imported goods originating in the United States.
Tariffs, including- 545 items of approximately US$34 billion in goods, have been subject to
additional tariffs since July 6, 2018, and the implementation time of additional tariffs on other

commodities has been announced separately. The relevant matters are as follows:

1. For 545 commodities such as agricultural products, automobiles, and aquatic products,
tariffs shall be imposed on July 6, 2018. Please refer to Schedule 1 for specific commodity

ranges.

2. For the 114 commodities such as chemical products, medical equipment and energy
products, the implementation time of additional tariffs shall be announced separately. The
specific commaodity scopes are listed in Attached Table 2.

http://gss.mof.gov.cnizhengwuxinxi/zhengcefabu/201806/t20180616_2930325.htmi#
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3. To impose a 25% tariff on the imported products listed in Schedules 1 and 2 originating
in the United States on the basis of the current taxation method and applicable tariff rates, the

current policy on bonded and tax-exemption shall remain unchanged. Tariffs are not reduced.
Fourth, after adding tariffs, the relevant import tax calculation formula:

Tariff = Customs-imposed tariff calculated at current applicable tax rate + Customs Duty-

paying price x Tax rate added

Ad valorem rate goods import link consumption tax = import link consumption tax

calculation price x consumption tax ratio tax rate

Import quota for fixed quantity of goods imports = import quantity x consumption tax fixed

tax rate

Taxes for the importation of compound taxable goods = Taxes for consumption of
consumption tax at the import link x Tax rate for consumption tax + Import volume x

Consumption tax Fixed tax rate

Ad valorem goods import tax consumption tax revenue tax = (tariff duty price + tariff) + (1-

consumption tax rate)

Taxes for Consumption Taxes on Imports of Compound Taxable Goods = (Customs Duty
Paid Price + Customs + Import Quantity x Consumption Tax Fixed Tax Rate) (1 - Consumption
Tax Proportion Tax Rate)

Value-added tax for import link = Value-added tax for import link x Tax rate for import link
VAT

Import link VAT taxation price = Customs Duty paid price + Customs duty + Import link

consumption tax
Schedule: 1. List of tariffs on the United States and Canada
2. List of tariffs on the United States and Canada
State Council Customs Tariff Commission

June 16, 2018

download  Schedule I. Pdf

attachment : II. pdf
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Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2018) Revision 5

Annotated for Statistical Reporting Purposes

]
8-3

Heading/
Subheading

fix

[Stat.
Suf-

Article Description

Unit
of
Quantity

Rates of Duty

1

General

Special

0802 (con.)

0802.51.00

0802.52.00

0802.61.00

0802.62.00

0802.70.10

0802.70.20

0802.80.10

0802.80.20

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not shelled or peeled:
{con.)

Pistachios:

In shell

kg

Shelled

kg

Macadamia nuts:
In shell

kg

Shelled

kg

Kola nuts (Cola spp.):
In shell

kg

Shelled

Areca nuts:
In shell

kg

kg

Shelled

kg

0.9¢/kg

1.9¢/kg

1.3¢/kg

5¢/kg

1.3¢/kg

5¢/kg

1.3¢/kg

5¢/kg

Free (A*, AU, BH,
CA, CL, CO, D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

Free (A, AU, BH,
CA,CL,CO, D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

Free (A, AU, BH,
CA,CL,CO,D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

Free (A+, AU, BH,
CA,CL,CO, D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

Free (A, AU, BH,
CA, CL,CO, D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

Free (A, AU, BH,
CA,CL,CO, D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG})

Free (A, AU, BH,
CA,CL,CO,D,E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

Free (A+, AU, BH,
CA,CL, CO, D, E,
IL, JO, KR, MA,
MX, OM, P, PA,
PE, SG)

5.5¢/kg

11¢/kg

5.5¢/kg

11¢/kg

5.5¢/kg

11¢/kg

5.5¢/kg

11¢/kg




